

No. 17-155

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK LINDSEY HUGHES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Stephanie A. Kearns
Brian Mendelsohn
FEDERAL DEFENDER
PROGRAM, INC.
101 Marietta St., N.W.
Suite 1500
Atlanta, GA 30303

Eric A. Shumsky
Thomas M. Bondy
Melanie L. Bostwick
Katherine M. Kopp
Benjamin F. Aiken
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Petitioner

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Daniel A. Rubens
Cynthia B. Stein
Alison M. Kilmartin
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Congress Authorizes Sentences To Be Retroactively Reduced Based On Subsequently Amended Guidelines.....	2
The Court Divides 4-1-4 Over When Reductions Are Available To Defendants Who Enter Into Plea Agreements Under Rule 11(c)(1)(C).	5
Mr. Hughes Enters Into A Plea Agreement Under Rule 11(c)(1)(C) And Is Sentenced To 180 Months In Prison.	7
The Sentencing Commission Retroactively Reduces The Relevant Guidelines Range, But Mr. Hughes Is Denied The Opportunity To Seek A Reduction.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	13

I. Mr. Hughes Is Eligible For § 3582(c)(2) Relief Because His Sentence Was “Based On” A Sentencing Guidelines Range That Subsequently Was Lowered.	13
A. A defendant who enters into a C-type agreement is sentenced “based on” a Guidelines range when the Guidelines bear a reasonably close connection to the sentence.....	13
1. The term “based on” invokes standard principles of causation.....	13
2. The sentencing judge’s rationale and the parties’ agreement each can show that the Guidelines bore a reasonably close connection to the sentence.	17
3. The Guidelines often but not always will bear a reasonably close connection to the sentence of a C-type defendant.	23
B. Foreclosing or severely limiting C-type plea recipients’ eligibility for relief under § 3582(c)(2) is inconsistent with the Sentencing Act and likely to lead to significant inequities.....	28
C. Mr. Hughes is eligible for relief under § 3582(c)(2).	35

II. The Court Of Appeals Erred By Treating The Single-Justice Concurrence In <i>Freeman</i> As Binding Precedent.....	37
A. An opinion constitutes the “narrowest grounds” under <i>Marks</i> when it represents a logical subset of reasoning embraced by a majority of the Court.	38
B. The test adopted by the decision below is unworkable, and would transform theories rejected by the majority of the Court into binding precedent.....	44
C. The single-Justice concurrence in <i>Freeman</i> is not binding precedent.....	51
D. Alternatively, the Court may wish to revisit <i>Marks</i> ’s treatment of divided opinions and hold that only opinions joined by a majority of Justices merit precedential status.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Troy</i> , 258 U.S. 101 (1922).....	39
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	58
<i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 446 U.S. 222 (1980).....	48
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	15
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	47
<i>Blum v. Witco Chem. Corp.</i> , 888 F.2d 975 (3d Cir. 1989).....	48
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	27
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	43, 44
<i>City of Chicago v. Envtl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	29
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Omega, S.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 40 (2010).....	58

<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	45
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington,</i> 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	48
<i>Dillon v. United States,</i> 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	31, 34
<i>Freeman v. United States,</i> 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia,</i> 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	42
<i>Gall v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	3, 24, 27
<i>Glossip v. Gross,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	52
<i>Gregg v. Georgia,</i> 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	40, 42
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	48
<i>Hertz v. Woodman,</i> 218 U.S. 205 (1910).....	46
<i>Hopwood v. Texas,</i> 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000).....	50

<i>J & B Entm't, Inc. v. City of Jackson</i> , 152 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (en banc).....	12, 38, 41, 42, 52
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	58
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	7, 12, 38, 40, 41
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	40, 41
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	48, 55, 56
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	15
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	57
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	57
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	57
<i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens'</i> <i>Council for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987).....	48

<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 286 P.3d 469 (Cal. 2012).....	51
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	3, 25, 27
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	48, 50
<i>The Rock Island Bridge</i> , 73 U.S. 213 (1867).....	46
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	51
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	43
<i>Rowland v. Washtenaw Cty. Rd. Comm'n</i> , 731 N.W.2d 41 (Mich. 2007)	57
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	15, 26, 27
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	44, 45
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	46

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	16
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009).....	53
<i>State v. Kikuta</i> , 253 P.3d 639 (Haw. 2011).....	57
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	16, 22
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	14
<i>Triplett Grille, Inc. v. City of Akron</i> , 40 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1994).....	57
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Carrizales-Toledo</i> , 454 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 584 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Cvijanovich</i> , 556 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2009).....	35

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	6, 20, 21, 27, 42, 43, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 687 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2012).....	32, 33, 47
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 705 F.3d 479 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (en banc)	40, 42, 43, 45, 46, 49, 50, 53, 55
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 20, 21, 37, 49, 52, 53, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 758 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2014).....	28, 54
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 704 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Hamdi</i> , 432 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)	32
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)	44, 50

<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 844 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2016)	28
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2009)	54
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	39
<i>United States v. R.V.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	54
<i>United States v. Rivera-Martinez</i> , 665 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	52, 56
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 918 F.2d 664 (6th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Bernardin v. Duell</i> , 172 U.S. 576 (1899)	46
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	17, 34, 54
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	27
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)	3, 19, 23, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	3, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3582	29, 34, 53

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(2)	23
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)(2)	23
18 U.S.C. § 3742(c)	29
18 U.S.C. § 3742(c)(1).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3742(c)(2).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(viii).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 846	7
28 U.S.C. § 994(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)(E)	25
28 U.S.C. § 994(o).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 994(u)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

Rules and Guidelines

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(M)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(N).....	35
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(B).....	30

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C).....	2, 5, 7, 17, 21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3)(A).....	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(d)(2)(A)	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(d)(1)	36
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(a)(3) (2013).....	34
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(1) (2013).....	34
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(2) (2013).....	26
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 (2013).....	54
U.S.S.G. § 6B1.2 (2013).....	25
U.S.S.G. § 6B1.2(c) (2013).....	19, 23
U.S.S.G. § 6B1.2(c)(1) (2013)	20
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 505 (2013)	4
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 706 (2013)	3
U.S.S.G. supp. app. C, amend. 782 (2016)	8, 9
U.S.S.G. supp. app. C, amend. 788 (2016)	9
Other Authorities	
C.K. Allen, <i>Law in the Making</i> (1927).....	46
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	14, 19

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1969).....	15
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Institutional Design and the Policing of Prosecutors: Lessons from Administrative Law</i> , 61 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 869 (2009)	33
Mark W. Bennett, <i>Confronting Cognitive ‘Anchoring Effect’ and ‘Blind Spot’ Biases in Federal Sentencing: A Modest Solution For Reforming a Fundamental Flaw</i> , 104 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 489 (2014).....	26
Henry C. Black, <i>Handbook on the Law of Judicial Precedents</i> (1912)	40
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	14
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	10, 14, 17, 19
Defender Services Office, <i>Status of Plea Agreements 2010-2016</i> , https://tinyurl.com/pleastatistics (last visited Jan. 20, 2018)	31
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>Dobbs’ Law of Torts</i> § 186 (2d ed. 2017)	15
Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	49

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Remarks on Writing Separately</i> , 65 Wash. L. Rev. 133 (1990).....	58
<i>Justice Sotomayor Laments Perception of Judges as Political</i> , L.A. Times, Mar. 9, 2017	59
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	16, 17, 25
Patrick Marley, <i>Justice Elena Kagan Says Court Had To Reach More Consensus After Antonin Scalia's Death</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel, Sept. 8, 2017	59
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2014)	14, 16
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010)	10, 14, 16, 19
<i>Oxford American Dictionary</i> (1980).....	14
Richard M. Re, <i>Beyond The Marks Rule</i> (Jan. 5, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y8wwqnnn (last visited Jan. 20, 2018).....	39, 48, 56, 58
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 430 (1965).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431 (1965).....	16

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	3, 24, 25, 29
Melvin I. Urofsky, <i>Dissent and the Supreme Court: Its Role in the Court's History and the Nation's Constitutional Dialogue</i> (2015)	39
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>U.S. Attorneys' Manual</i> (2017).....	24
U.S. Brief in Opposition, <i>Olive v. United States</i> , No. 15-1166, 2016 WL 2937081 (U.S. May 18, 2016)	52
U.S. Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States v. McWane, Inc.</i> , No. 08-223, 2008 WL 3884295 (U.S. Aug. 21, 2008)	47, 48
Eugene Wambaugh, <i>The Study of Cases</i> (2d ed. 1894).....	39
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1966 ed.).....	15
Ryan C. Williams, <i>Questioning Marks: Plurality Decisions and Precedential Constraint</i> , 69 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 795 (2017).....	41, 48, 56
11 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 31:4 (4th ed.)	35
Hope Yen, <i>Roberts Seeks Greater Consensus On Court</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , May 21, 2006.....	59

Karl M. ZoBell, *Division of Opinion in
the Supreme Court: A History of
Judicial Disintegration*, 44 Cornell
L.Q. 186 (1959).....39
